The net gain on the sale of the shares on the two transactions mentioned above was
HK$10.6bn, representing the difference between the consideration and the carrying value of
such shares at 31 December 2014 in the bank’s and the group’s financial statements, together
with the reclassification of the related cumulative foreign exchange and revaluation reserve
less the tax effect and expenses of the transactions. Following completion of the two
transactions, the bank’s remaining shareholding in Industrial Bank represents approximately
0.88% of the ordinary shares of Industrial Bank.

Since there are significant financial implications as a result of the recognition of the gain on
partial disposal in the income statement of 2015, the key financial results and performance
metrics are not directly comparable with 2014. For comparison, we have prepared the
following key financial results and performance metrics by excluding the financial impact of
Industrial Bank-related items in both years.

  Year ended 31 December 2015   Year ended 31 December 2014   Change

Figures in HK$m
 As

reported

 IB

adjustment 

Adjusted

As
reported

 IB
adjustment 

Adjusted

  As
reported

Adjusted

Net interest income  21,165  __  21,165   19,871  __  19,871   7%  7%
Non-interest income  9,882  (119 ) 9,763   10,336  (1,190 ) 9,146   (4% ) 7%
Net operating
  income before loan
  impairment charges

31,047

(119 ) 30,928   30,207  (1,190 ) 29,017

3%

7%

Operating profit  19,433  (119 ) 19,314   19,450  (1,190 ) 18,260   0%  6%
Net gain on partial
  disposal of IB

10,636

(10,636 ) __   __  __  __

n.a.

n.a.

Impairment of
  investment in IB  __  __  __   (2,103 ) 2,103  __   n.a.

n.a.

Profit before tax  30,488  (10,755 ) 19,733   18,049  913  18,962   69%  4%
Tax expense  (2,994 ) 12  (2,982 )  (2,918 ) 119  (2,799 )  3%  7%
Attributable profit  27,494  (10,743 ) 16,751   15,131  1,032  16,163   82%  4%

 IB adjustment refer to the net gain on partial disposal of the investment in IB in 2015, the impairment of investment in IB in 2014 and dividends from investment in IB
in both years.
 Represented the gross dividend of HK$119m (2014: HK$1,190m) received from IB reported under ‘non-interest income’ and related tax charges of HK$12m (2014:
HK$119m) reported under ‘tax expense.

 -65-

Hang Seng Bank Limited   Financial Review
(continued)

Additional information (continued)

3. Major transaction – Partial disposal of the Bank’s shareholding in Industrial Bank
(continued)

  Year ended 31 December 2015   Year ended 31 December 2014   Change#

 As

reported

 IB

adjustment 

Adjusted

As
reported

 IB
adjustment 

Adjusted

  As
reported

Adjusted

Earnings per share
  (HK$)

14.22

(5.62 ) 8.60   7.91  0.54  8.45

80%

2%

Return on average
  ordinary shareholders’
  equity (%)

20.7

(6.9 ) 13.8   13.4  0.9  14.3

7.3pp

(0.5pp )

Return on average
  total assets (%)

2.1

(0.8 ) 1.3   1.3  0.0  1.3

0.8pp

0.0pp

 IB adjustment refers to the net gain on partial disposal of the investment in IB in 2015, the impairment of investment in IB in 2014 and dividends from investment in IB
in both years.
# Change in ‘pp’ represents change in percentage points.

4. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with current year’s presentation.

5. Property revaluation

The group’s premises and investment properties were revalued at 30 November 2015 and